12 July 2005 Issue of Mellon HBV Approximately Development The proceeds
Convertible Bonds US$12.2 million of the Xinqiao have all been used

Project in the Xinqiao Project

12 July 2005 Issue of Mellon HBV Approximately Development The proceeds
Senior Notes US$17.0 million of the Xinqiao have all been used

Project in the Xinqiao Project

4 April 2006 Issue of Merrill Lynch Approximately Development Approximately
Senior Notes US$36.53 million of the Xinghai US$12 million was used

Bay Project in the Xinghai Bay
Project and the balance
will be used in the
Xinghai Bay Project
in due course

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

No application will be made by the Company for the listing of the Convertible Notes. An application
will be made to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and permission to
deal in, the Conversion Shares.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING

Calculating for conversion of the Convertible Notes, the effect on the shareholdings of the Company
is as follows:

Upon full conversion Upon full conversion
of the Convertible of the Convertible

Notes (assuming Notes (assuming
the Principal the Principal

As at the date of Amount is Amount is
this announcement % US$39.5 million) %  US$65.0 million) %

Controlling Shareholders
Coastal International Holdings 497,600,000 22.49 497,600,000 18.76 497,600,000 16.94

Limited (“CIH”) (Note 1)

Coastal Enterprise Group Limited 484,210,527 21.88 484,210,527 18.25 484,210,527 16.49
 (Note 2)

Glory View Investments Limited 46,080,000 2.08 46,080,000 1.73 46,080,000 1.57
 (Note 3)

Sub-total 1,027,890,527 46.45 1,027,890,527 38.74 1,027,890,527 35.00

Lin Chen Hsin (Note 4) 480,000 0.02 480,000 0.02 480,000 0.02

Public Shareholders (Note 5) 1,168,819,473 52.82 1,168,819,473 44.06 1,168,819,473 39.79

Holder(s) of the Convertible Notes 15,710,000 0.71 455,852,857 17.18 739,995,714 25.19
and its associates

Total 2,212,900,000 100.00 2,653,042,857 100.00 2,937,185,714 100.00

Notes:

1. The Shares are beneficially owned by CIH, the entire issued share capital of which is beneficially owned as to
20% by Chan Boon Teong, 35% by Jiang Ming, 12% by Tao Tin, 5% by Cheng Wing Bor, 3% by Lin Chen Hsin
and 25% by Great Scope Investments Limited (the entire issue share capital of which is beneficially owned by
Jiang Ming).

2. The Shares are beneficially owned by Coastal Enterprise Group Limited, the entire issue share capital of which
is beneficially owned by CIH.

3. The Shares are beneficially owned by Glory View Investments Limited, the entire issued share capital of which